
 

Please Contact: Gaynor Hawthornthwaite 
E-Mail: gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or 

request for further information 
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 
meeting 

  

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 18th January, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

 
Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 

 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a 
pre-determination in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 7th December 2022  as a correct 
record. 

Public Document Pack

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 
4.  Public Speaking   

 
A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following: 
 

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee 

 The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

 Objectors 

 Supporters 

 Applicants 
 

5.  21/2866M - HIGHER KINDERFIELDS FARM, HOLLIN LANE, SUTTON, SK11 
0NN: Change of use of a garage/workshop into 5 accessible tourist units for 
Mr Mike Eardly  (Pages 9 - 24) 
 

To consider the above planning application. 

 
6.  17/0499M - ALBION MILL, LONDON ROAD, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE: 

Conversion of former mill to provide 30 residential flats, including rear 
external staircase, lift and walkways with associated infrastructure for Mr Z 
Rafiq  (Pages 25 - 46) 
 

To consider the above planning application. 

 
7.  17/1431M - ALBION MILL, LONDON ROAD, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE: 

Listed Building Consent for the conversion of former mill to provide 30 
residential flats, including rear external staircase, lift and walkways with 
associated infrastructure for Mr Rafiq  (Pages 47 - 54) 
 

To consider the above planning application. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors M Beanland, L Braithwaite (Vice-Chair), T Dean, JP Findlow, 
A Harewood, S Holland, D Jefferay, J Nicholas (Chair), I Macfarlane, N Mannion, 
L Smetham and J Smith 
 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 7th December, 2022 in the The Capesthorne Room - 

Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 
Councillor L Braithwaite (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors T Dean, JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, D Jefferay, 
I Macfarlane, N Mannion, L Smetham and M Benson 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Nicky Folan – Planning Solicitor 
Paul Wakefield – Planning Team Leader 
Gaynor Hawthornthwaite – Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
38 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies were received from Councillor J Smith and Councillor M 
Beanland.  

Councillor M Benson attended as a substitute for Councillor M Beanland. 

 

 
39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  

 
In the interests of openness, the following declarations were made: 
 
Councillor N Mannion in relation to application 21/2866M, declared that he 
knew Mr J Mattin the agent for the applicant, speaking on the application, 
in relation to their shared interests in Macclesfield Town Football Club, but 
had not discussed the application with him. 
 
Councillor J Nicholas in relation to application 21/2866M declared that he 
knew Mr J Mattin, the agent for the applicant, speaking on the application. 
 
Councillor P Findlow in relation to application 21/2866M declared that he 
knew Mr J Mattin, the agent for the applicant, speaking on the application. 
 
 

40 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th November 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 
41 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 

That the public speaking procedure be noted. 

 
42 20/4065M - LAND AT MOSS LANE, MACCLESFIELD: ERECTION OF 

18NO.100% AFFORDABLE APARTMENTS WITHIN 2NO. BLOCKS 
WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, PARKING, LANDSCAPING AND OTHER 
WORKS FOR COPPERLEAF /JIGSAW HOMES  
 

Consideration was given to the above application. 

(Councillor Brian Puddicombe, (Ward Councillor) and Councillor F Wilson 
(Macclesfield Town Council), attended the meeting and spoke in respect of 
the application). 

 

RESOLVED 

 

That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 

 

1. The principle of the development is not accepted as it would 
completely preclude the ability to provide protected open space as 
part of emerging SADPD policies and provide a greenway with 
ecological network benefits relating to the overarching, longstanding 
SMDA LPS 13 allocation, where the provision of affordable housing 
beyond policy requirements argument presented is not considered 
to provide material circumstances which outweigh the issue with the 
princi
[...]
 in an area 
with existing drainage, flooding and water management problems 
and to this regard at present the development would be contrary to 
policies SD1, SD2, SE1, LPS13 and SE13 of the CELPS, DC15, 
DC16 and DC17 of the MBLP and ENV7, ENV16, ENV17 and INF9 
of the SADPD.  
 
 

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add Conditions / 
Informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to 
do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive 
nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
 
(Prior to consideration of the following item, the meeting adjourned for a  
short break) 
 

43 21/2866M - HIGHER KINDERFIELDS FARM, HOLLIN LANE, SUTTON, 
SK11 0NN: CHANGE OF USE OF A GARAGE/WORKSHOP INTO 5 
ACCESSIBLE TOURIST UNITS FOR MR MIKE EARDLY  
 

Consideration was given to the above application. 

 

(Councillor A Gregory, (Ward Councillor), and Joe Mattin (Agent) attended 
the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 

 

RESOLVED 

That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 

 

Page 5



1. The building currently constructed on site does not conform with the 
2017 Planning Permission for a replacement garage and store. An 
identified need for the accommodation has not been demonstrated.  
The application, therefore, does not benefit from the exception criteria 
listed within Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy PG6(3)(ii), insofar as it 
relates to the re-use of existing rural buildings, and policy RUR 8 of the 
emerging Site Allocations and Development Policies Document. 

 
2. The proposed development will have an adverse impact upon the 

residential amenity of Kindersfield Edge and of Higher Kinderfields 
Farmhouse in relation to any noise and disturbance cause by the use 
and the access arrangements. The approval of the development would 
therefore be contrary to Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy Policy 
SE12, Saved Macclesfield Borough Local Plan Policy DC3, emerging 
Site Allocations and Development Policies Document Policies HOU10 
and RUR8, and Paragraph 187 of the NPPF. 

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add Conditions / 
Informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to 
do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive 
nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 

44 21/6196M - HAWKSHEAD QUARRY, LEEK OLD ROAD, SUTTON, 
CHESHIRE, SK11 0JB: PROPOSED ADDITIONAL INDUSTRIAL UNITS 
FOR SMALL SCALE BUSINESSES WITHIN HAWKSHEAD HEAVY 
INDUSTRIAL & HAULAGE PARK FOR MR STEVE BELL, AM BELL 
(PROPERTIES) LTD  
 

Consideration was given to the above application. 

 

(Councillor A Gregory, (Ward Councillor)  and Mr S Bell (Applicant) 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 

 
RESOLVED  
 
 
That subject to the following conditions: 

1. Staff Travel Plan and onsite parking 
2. Contaminated land 
3. The occupation of Hawkshead House to remain associated with the 

operation of Hawkshead Quarry 
4. Submission of an ecological mitigation statement in order to 

minimise the impact on the wildlife 
5. Landscaping 
6. Nature conservation 

Page 6



7. Forestry 
8. Drainage 

 
The Committee was minded to approve the application because of:- 
 
1. Rural Job Creation; 
2. The impact on the local economy; 
3. The nature and forestry conservation improvements as a result of this 
application  
4. This being a long standing industrial site 
5. The site being able to be accessed by a bus route, pedestrian route and 
cycleway 
 
However, in the opinion of the Head of Planning (Regulation), approval 
would result in a significant departure from policy, specifically policies 
PG6, EG2, SD1 and SD2 which protects open countryside. 
Therefore, in accordance with its Terms of Reference, the Committee 
resolved to refer the application to the Strategic Planning Board for 
determination. 
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add Conditions / 
Informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to 
do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive 
nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 

 

(This decision was contrary to the officer’s recommendation of refusal). 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.50 pm 
 

Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 21/2866M 

 
   Location: HIGHER KINDERFIELDS FARM, HOLLIN LANE, SUTTON, SK11 0NN 

 
   Proposal: Change of use of a garage/workshop into 5 accessible tourist units. 

 
 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr Mike Eardly 

   Expiry Date: 
 

10-Jun-2022 

 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
Following the resolution to refuse the application at the Northern Planning Committee on 7 
December 2022, further clarification on the discrepancies between the measurements made by 
officers and the applicant is now available.  The application is being brought back to the 
Committee to ensure that Members are fully aware of all the facts prior to the decision being 
issued.  The contents of the report remain unchanged, with the exception of removing reference 
to the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan, following the adoption of the Site Allocations 
Development Policies Document on 14 December 2022.  The applicant’s late confirmation that 
they are no longer selling the adjacent farmhouse (repo
[...]
planning unit, no longer an ancillary use and this separation distance and boundary 
connection could lead to unneighbourly relations in the future.  

Page 18



 
The applicant has subsequently confirmed that they intend to remain in the farmhouse, which 
will ease any management concerns.   Whilst this change is acknowledged, given the 
separation distance, boundary connection and nature of the accommodation, the adverse effect 
on the living conditions of neighbours is still of a concern.    
 
Although historically, the site access would have been used as a working farm, this use has 
now ended and a tourism use on the site would involve a different nature and type of access, 
in terms of both instances, regularity and times of day.  
 
It is considered that this would cause a loss of amenity to Kindersfield Edge by way of noise 
and disturbance through increased comings and goings to the proposed tourist units.  
 
The approval of the development would therefore be contrary to CELPS Policy SE12, SADPD 
Policies HOU10 and Policy RUR8 (insofar as it relates to amenity) and Paragraph 187 of the 
NPPF. 
 
Lighting: 
 
CELPS Policy ENV14 (Light pollution) states that “Lighting schemes will be permitted provided 
that … the amount of lighting is the minimum required for security, safety and/or operational 
purposes.” 
 
Prior to its installation, the details of the location, height, design, and luminance of any external 
lighting could be controlled by Condition.  This Condition could ensure that the lighting is 
designed to minimise the potential loss of amenity caused by light spillage onto adjoining 
properties. 
 
Contamination: 
 
CELPS Policy SE12 (Pollution, Land Contamination and Land Instability) states that 
“Development for new housing or other environmentally sensitive development will not normally 
be permitted where existing air pollution, soil contamination, noise, smell, dust, vibration, light 
or other pollution levels are unacceptable and there is 
[...]
ted to moderate weight in favour of the proposal. 
As such, the harm to amenity is not clearly outweighed by the other considerations identified 
and as such the proposal fails to adhere to the Local and National policies outlined above. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended that the application for planning permission be refused for the 
following reasons: - 
 
1. The building currently constructed on site does not conform with the 2017 Planning 

Permission for a replacement garage and store. An identified need for the 
accommodation has not been demonstrated.  The application, therefore, does not 
benefit from the exception criteria listed within Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy 

Page 21



PG6(3)(ii), insofar as it relates to the re-use of existing rural buildings, and policy RUR 
8 of the emerging Site Allocations and Development Policies Document. 
 

2. The proposed development will have an adverse impact upon the residential amenity 
of Kindersfield Edge and of Higher Kinderfields Farmhouse in relation to any noise 
and disturbance cause by the use and the access arrangements. The approval of the 
development would therefore be contrary to Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy Policy 
SE12, and Site Allocations and Development Policies Document Policies HOU10 and 
RUR8, and Paragraph 187 of the NPPF. 

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such as 
to delete, vary or add Conditions / Informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 22



 
 

N 

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 17/0499M 

 
   Location: ALBION MILL, LONDON ROAD, M
[...]
verall Development Strategy; 
SD 1 Sustainable Development in Cheshire East; 
SD 2  Sustainable Development Principles; 
IN 1 Infrastructure; 
IN 2  Developer Contributions; 
EG 3  Existing and Allocated employment Sites;  
SC 5 Affordable Homes;  
SE 1 Design; 
SE 2 Efficient Use of Land;  
SE 6 Green Infrastructure; 
SE 7 The Historic Environment;  
SE 12 Pollution, Land Contamination and Land Stability; 
SE 13 Flood Risk and Water Management; 
CO 1 Sustainable Travel and Transport; 

Page 27



CO 4 Travel Plans and Transport Assessments; and 
Annex C  Parking Standards. 

 
Site Allocations and Development Policies Document (SADPD):  
 
The Site Allocations and Development Policies Document (SADPD) is the second part of the 
Cheshire East Local Plan and provides detailed planning policies and land allocations in line 
with the overall approach set out in the Local Plan Strategy. The SADPD was adopted as part 
of the development plan at the Full Council meeting on 14 December 2022. The relevant 
policies of the SADPD are summarised below: - 
 
GEN 1  Design principles; 
ENV 4  River corridors; 
ENV 12 Air quality; 
HER 1  Heritage assets; 
HER 2  Heritage at risk; 
HER 4  Listed buildings; 
HOU 1  Housing mix; 
HOU 2  Specialist housing provision; 
HOU 10  Amenity; 
HOU 11 Residential standards; and 
REC 3  Open space implementation.  
 
Other Material Considerations: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
National Planning Practice Framework (NPPG) 
 
CONSULTATIONS (External to planning): 
 
Environmental Health: 
The Council’s Environmental Health Section has raised no objections to the application subject 
to the imposition of conditions relating to: -  

 The provision of electric car charging points, provision of ultra-low emission boilers and a 
scheme for mechanical ventilation;  

 The submission of a Noise Impact Study, the submission of a Dust Management Plan and 
the restrictions on the hours of construction; and  

 The submission of a Risk Assessment and Ground Investigation Survey, Remediation 
Report and Conditions covering the importation of soil and if any unexpected contamination 
is found.  

 
CE Strategic Infrastructure (Highways): 
No objections, subject to the implementation of travel plan measures.  
 
Lead Local Flood Authority:  
The Lead Local Flood Authority raised objections to the scheme in 2020 based on the original 
Flood Risk Assessment as they supported the concerns raised by the Environment Agency. 
Since the submission of the revised Flood Risk Assessment, the Environment Agency have 

Page 28



withdrawn their concerns but no further comments from the Lead Local Flood Authority have 
been received.  
 
United Utilities: 
No objections, subject to Conditions ensuring that the foul and surface water are drained on 
separate systems and the submission of a surface water drainage scheme.  
 
Environment Agency: 
No objections, subject to Condition to ensure the scheme is completed in accordance with the 
updated Flood Risk Assessment. 
 
CE Strategic Housing: 
No objections, subject to the provision of ten Affordable Housing units within the scheme.  
 
CE Children’s Services (Education):  
No objections, subject to a financial contribution towards local Education provision 
 
CE Greenspace:  
No objections, subject to a financial contribution towards local open space facilities 
 
Archaeology Planning Advisory Service: 
No objections, subject to Condition relating to the implementation of a programme of 
archaeological work. 
 
Macclesfield Town Council:  
No comments received at time of report preparation 
 
Joint Cheshire Emergency Planning Team: 
No objections, subject to Condition securing the implementation of the Emergency Flood Risk 
Plan.  
 
Cllr. Laura Jeuda (Macclesfield South Ward): 
Objects to the proposed development on the grounds of the followings: 

 The lack of Affordable Housing, the development should provide ten units and appears not 
to provide any;  

 It woul
[...]
application is entitled to Vacant Building Credit, thereby reducing the affordable 
housing requirement significantly, and given that the flats will all be relatively inexpensive.  
 
As the proposal would not make adequate provision for open space through suitable mitigation 
for lack of on-site provision (Greenspace Contribution), this is given significant weight. This 
harm can be reduced slightly as there is an opportunity to look at amenity improvements to the 
River Bollin corridor along its route directly adjacent to the site.   
 
The lower parking provision is given some limited weight against the scheme. However, the site 
is well served by public transport and additional mitigation is proposed.  
 
It is considered that the very substantial benefit of bringing the ‘landmark’ Listed Building into 
use, (after such considerable amount of time) thereby helping to sustain its future, outweighs, 
on balance, any harm that would be caused by the lack of developer contribution(s), some 
regretful design elements, lack of on-site open space and limited parking provision on this 
occasion. 
 
The benefits of the scheme also include investment in the local economy and the creation of 
jobs during the construction phase, increased support for local shops and businesses by the 
future occupants of the development and the provision of inexpensive market houses in a 
sustainable location.  The scheme would generate Council Tax income, which could provide a 
source of revenue funding for the Local Authority in delivering services as well as investing in 
the locality. 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
For the reasons set out above, and having taken account of all matters raised, it is 
recommended that this application is approved, subject to Conditions and a S106 contribution 
to secure a financial contribution towards local Education facilities.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to a Section 106 Agreement and the following 
conditions:  
1. Commencement of development (3 years); 
2. Development in accord with approved plans; 
3. Provision of 33 Car Parking Spaces (pre-occupation); 
4. Provision of Bin and Bicycle Storage details (pre-commencement); 
5. Submission of a Resident’s Travel Information Pack (pre-occupation); 
6. Submission of Boundary Treatment and Landscaping Scheme (pre-occupation); 
7. Landscaping (implementation and protection); 
8. Details of new materials (extension) to be submitted; 
9. Materials to match existing (Mill conversion); 
10. Rainwater goods (cast iron); 

Page 44



11. Specification of window and door design / style (@1:20); 
12. Roof lights set flush; 
13. Submission of the details (@1:20) of the external access arrangements (staircase and 

walkways); 
14. Protection of features (no new vents in external faces);  
15. Submission of a scheme of Mechanical Ventilation (pre-commencement); 
16. Submission of a noise impact assessment (pre-commencement); 
17. Submission of a Dust Management plan (pre-commencement); 
18. Decontamination of Land (pre-commencement); 
19. Imported Soil; 
20. Unexpected Contamination (if found); 
21. Proceed in Accordance with Flood Risk Assessment;  
22. Proceed in Accordance with Ecology Survey; 
23. External Lighting Scheme (pre-commencement); 
24. Bird Nesting Season; 
25. Breeding Birds (improvement measures); and  
26. Implementation of a Programme of Archaeological Work. 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without changing the substance of its 
decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair (or in their 
absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of 
the decision notice 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



 

P
age 46



 
   Application No: 17/1431M 

 
   Location: ALBION MILL, LONDON ROAD, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE 

 
   Proposal: Listed Building Consent for the conversion of former mill to provide 30 

residential flats, including rear ex
[...]
d its character and would not detract 
from the setting of the Mill. 
 
Subject to Conditions to ensure the details of the roof lights, new windows and doors, rainwater 
goods, brickwork and any external vents would further preserve the character of the building, it 
is deemed that this less than substantial harm is outweighed by the public benefits of securing 
the future of the mill. 
 
The scheme is therefore deemed to comply with CELPS Policy SE7 and SADPD Policies 
HER1, HER2 and HER4.  
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
 
For these reasons, the proposals are considered to accord with the relevant requirements of 
Local and National Planning Policies, and the application is therefore recommended for 
approval, subject to conditions. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
APPROVE subject to following conditions; 
 
1. Commencement of development (3 years); 
2. Development in accord with approved plans; 
3. Details of new materials (extension) to be submitted; 
4. Materials to match existing (Mill conversion); 
5. Rainwater goods (cast iorn); 
6. Specification of window and door design / style (@1:20); 
7. Roof lights set flush; 
8. Submission of the details (@1:20)  of the external access arrangements (staircase and 

walkways); 
9. Protection of features (no new vents in external faces); and  
10. Submission of a scheme of Mechanical Ventilation (pre-commencement). 
 

In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without changing the substance of its 
decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair (or in their 

Page 51



absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of 
the decision notice. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 52



 
 
 
 

N 

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 21/2866M - HIGHER KINDERFIELDS FARM, HOLLIN LANE, SUTTON, SK11 0NN: Change of use of a garage/workshop into 5 accessible tourist units for Mr Mike Eardly
	6 17/0499M - ALBION MILL, LONDON ROAD, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE: Conversion of former mill to provide 30 residential flats, including rear external staircase, lift and walkways with associated infrastructure for Mr Z Rafiq
	7 17/1431M - ALBION MILL, LONDON ROAD, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE: Listed Building Consent for the conversion of former mill to provide 30 residential flats, including rear external staircase, lift and walkways with associated infrastructure for Mr Rafiq



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 18th January, 2023 in the The Capesthorne Room - 

Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 
Councillor L Braithwaite (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Beanland, T Dean, JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, 
D Jefferay, I Macfarlane, N Mannion, L Smetham and J Smith 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Paul Wakefield, Planning Team Leader 
Tim Poupard, Senior Planning Officer 
Neil Jones, Highways Principal Development Officer 
Nicky Folan, Planning Solicitor 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
The Chair paid tribute to the late Councillor Steve Carter, who had 
represented the Hurdsfield Ward in Macclesfield, and reported that his 
funeral would be at 3.30pm on Tuesday 24 January 2023 at Macclesfield 
Crematorium. 

 

 
45 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

46 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
It was noted that all Members had received correspondence in respect of 
application 21/2866M. 
 
In relation to application 21/2866M Councillors JP Findlow and M Hunter 
declared that they knew Mr J Mattin, the agent for this application. 
 

47 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2022 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

48 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The public speaking procedures were noted. 



 
49 21/2866M - HIGHER KINDERFIELDS FARM, HOLLIN LANE, SUTTON, 

SK11 0NN: CHANGE OF USE OF A GARAGE/WORKSHOP INTO 5 
ACCESSIBLE TOURIST UNITS FOR MR MIKE EARDLY  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Mr Joe Mattin (agent). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
1 the building currently constructed on site does not conform with the 

2017 Planning Permission for a replacement garage and store.  An 
identified need for the accommodation has not been demonstrated.  
The application, therefore, does not benefit from the exception 
criteria listed within Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy PG6(3)(ii), 
insofar as it relates to the re-use of existing rural buildings, and 
policy RUR 8 of the emerging Site Allocations and Development 
Policies Document. 

 
2 The proposed development will have an adverse impact upon the 

residential amenity of Kindersfield Edge and of Higher Kinderfields 
Farmhouse in relation to any noise and disturbance caused by the 
use and the access arrangements.  The approval of the 
development would therefore be contrary to the Cheshire East 
Local Plan Strategy Policy SE12 and Site Allocations and 
Development Policies Document Policies HOU10 and RUR8, and 
Paragraph 187 of the NPPF. 

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the 
Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed 
the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
 

50 17/0499M - ALBION MILL, LONDON ROAD, MACCLESFIELD, 
CHESHIRE: CONVERSION OF FORMER MILL TO PROVIDE 30 
RESIDENTIAL FLATS, INCLUDING REAR EXTERNAL STAIRCASE, 
LIFT AND WALKWAYS WITH ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE FOR 
MR Z RAFIQ  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 



The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Councillor Brian Puddicombe (ward councillor) and Macclesfield Town 
Councillor Fiona Wilson. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the decision be delegated to Head of Planning to approve in 
consultation with Chair, Vice Chair and Ward Councillor to APPROVE, 
subject to clarification and final wording of conditions and heads of terms 
particularly in regard to- 

1. The walkways access and security details  
2. Flooding of the car park area 
3. Pedestrian/disabled access around the site and car park 
4. Details of any amendments to the archway 
5. Details for where the POS commuted sum would be spent in the 

event of any clawback, with a preference for it to go to Ash 
Grove play area 

 
subject to a Section 106 agreement to include :- 
 
1 £81,713.45 towards secondary school education 
2 Clawback provisions for affordable housing (1 unit) and public open 

space commute sum payments 
 
and the following conditions: 
 
1 commencement of development (3 years) 
2 development in accord with approved plans 
3 provision of 33 car parking spaces, to include reference to disabled 

spaces and access to the lift (pre-occupation) 
4 provision of bin and bicycle storage details (pre-commencement) 
5 submission of a Resident’s Travel Information Pack 

(pre-occupation) 
6 submission of Boundary Treatment and Landscaping Scheme  

(pre-occupation) 
7 Landscaping (implementation and protection) 
8 details of new materials (extension) to be submitted 
9 Materials to match existing (Mill conversion) 
10 Rainwater goods (cast iron) 
11 specification of window and door design/style (@1:20) 
12 roof lights set flush 
13 submission of the details (@1:20) of the external access 

arrangements (staircase and walkways) 
14 protection of features (no new vents in external faces) 
15 submission of a scheme of Mechanical Ventilation (pre-

commencement) 
16 submission of a noise impact assessment (pre-commencement) 
17 submission of a Dust Management Plan (pre-commencement) 
18 Decontamination of Land (pre-commencement) 



19 Imported Soil 
20 Unexpected Contamination (if found) 
21 Proceed in Accordance with Flood Risk Assessment 
22 Proceed in Accordance with Ecology Survey 
23 External Lighting Scheme (pre-commencement) 
24 Bird Nesting Season 
25 Breeding Birds (improvement measures) 
26 Implementation of a Programme of Archaeological Work 
27 submission of details of any archway and access widening 
28 submission of details of drainage to separate systems  
29 submission of a surface water drainage scheme 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before 
issue of the decision notice. 
 

51 17/1431M - ALBION MILL, LONDON ROAD, MACCLESFIELD, 
CHESHIRE: LISTED BUILDING CONSENT FOR THE CONVERSION OF 
FORMER MILL TO PROVIDE 30 RESIDENTIAL FLATS, INCLUDING 
REAR EXTERNAL STAIRCASE, LIFT AND WALKWAYS WITH 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE FOR MR RAFIQ  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the decision be delegated to Head of Planning to approve in 
consultation with Chair, Vice Chair and Ward Councillor to APPROVE, 
subject to outcome of the previous application – 17/0499M, and the 
following conditions: 
 
1 commencement of development 
2 development in accord with approved plans 
3 details of new materials (extension) to be submitted 
4 materials to match existing (Mill conversion) 
5 Rainwater goods (cast iron) 
6 Specification of window and door design/style (@1:20) 
7 Roof lights set flush 
8 submission of the details (@1:20) of the external access 

arrangements (staircase and walkways) 
9 Protection of features (no new vents in external faces) 
10 Submission of a scheme of Mechanical Ventilation (pre-

commencement) 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 



Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before 
issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.01 pm 
 

Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


